STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1999 No. 929 (S. 65)

SHERIFF COURT, SCOTLAND

Act of Sederunt (Summary Applications, Statutory Applications and Appeals etc. Rules) 1999

Made - - - - 19th March 1999 Coming into force 1st July 1999

ACT OF SEDERUNT (SUMMARY APPLICATIONS, STATUTORY APPLICATIONS AND APPEALS ETC. RULES) 1999

CHAPTER 1

GENERAL

- 1.1 Citation and commencement
- 1.2 Interpretation
- 1.3 Revocation
- 1.4 Application

CHAPTER 2

SUMMARY APPLICATION RULES

PART I INTERPRETATION

2.1 Interpretation

PART II GENERAL RULES

- 2.2 Application
- 2.3 Relief from failure to comply with rules
- 2.4 The initial writ
- 2.5 Order for intimation to interested persons by sheriff
- 2.6 Time limits
- 2.7 Warrants, forms and certificate of citation
- 2.8 Orders against which caveats may be lodged
- 2.9 Form, lodging and renewal of caveats

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Act of Sederunt (Summary Applications, Statutory Applications and Appeals etc. Rules) 1999. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

2.10	Postal service or intimation
	"This envelope contains a citation to or intimation from (specify
2.11	Service within Scotland by sheriff officer
2.12	Service on persons furth of Scotland
2.13	Service where address of person is not known
2.14	Persons carrying on business under trading or descriptive name
2.15	Endorsation unnecessary
2.16	Re-service
2.17	No objection to regularity of citation, service or intimation
2.18	Service of schedule of arrestment
2.19	Arrestment on dependence before service
2.20	Movement of arrested property
2.21	Transfer to another sheriff court
2.22	Applications for time to pay directions
2.23	Remuneration of assessors
2.24	Deposits for expenses
2.25	When decrees extractable
2.26	Form of extract decree
2.27	Form of warrant for execution
	"This extract is warrant for all lawful execution hereon.".
2.28	Date of decree in extract
2.29	Decrees in absence where defender furth of Scotland
2.30	Motion procedure
2.31	Power of sheriff to make orders

CHAPTER 3

RULES ON APPLICATIONS UNDER SPECIFIC STATUES

PART I

ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE (SCOTLAND) ACT 1972

- 3.1.1 Interpretation and application
- 3.1.2 Applications under section 1(1) of the Act

PART II

BETTING AND GAMING APPEALS

- 3.2.1 Interpretation
- 3.2.2 Appeals under Part I of the 1963 Act
- 3.2.3 Appeals by applicants under Part II of the 1968 Act
- 3.2.4 Appeals by the Gaming Board under Part II of the 1968 Act
- 3.2.5 Appeals under Part III of the 1968 Act and Part III of the 1976 Act

PART III

COAL MINING SUBSIDENCE ACT 1991

- 3.3.1 Interpretation and application
- 3.3.2 Applications under section 41 of the Act

Document Generated: 2023-12-11

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Act of Sederunt (Summary Applications, Statutory Applications and Appeals etc. Rules) 1999. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

PART IV

CONVEYANCING AND FEUDAL REFORM (SCOTLAND) ACT 1970

3.4.1	Application	
-------	-------------	--

3.4.2 Disposal of applications under Part II of the Act

PART V

COPYRIGHT, DESIGNS AND TRADE MARKS

3.5.1	Interpretation
J.J.1	micipicianon

- 3.5.2 Orders for delivery up, forfeiture, destruction or other disposal
- 3.5.3 Service of notice on interested persons
- 3.5.4 Procedure where leave of court required

PART VI

DRUG TRAFFICKING ACT 1994

3.6.1	Interpretation	n and ap	plication

- 3.6.2 Determination of applications for continued detention of cash
- 3.6.3 Determination of application for release of cash
- 3.6.4 Determination of application for forfeiture of cash
- 3.6.5 Service
- 3.6.6 Sist of party

PART VII

LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1976

- 3.7.1 Interpretation and application
- 3.7.2 Service
- 3.7.3 Statement of reasons of licensing board

PART VIII

MENTAL HEALTH (SCOTLAND) ACT 1984

- 3.8.1 Interpretation and application
- 3.8.2 Appointment of hearing
- 3.8.3 Service of application
- 3.8.4 Duties of responsible medical officer
- 3.8.5 Appointment of curatorad litem
- 3.8.6 Appointment of solicitor by court
- 3.8.7 Intimation to representatives
- 3.8.8 Service by sheriff officer
- 3.8.9 Variation of conditions of community care order
- 3.8.10 Hearing
- 3.8.11 Appeal against community care order

PART IX

PROCEEDS OF CRIME (SCOTLAND) ACT 1995

- 3.9.1 Interpretation and application
- 3.9.2 Service of restraint orders
- 3.9.3 Recall or variation of restraint orders

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Act of Sederunt (Summary Applications, Statutory Applications and Appeals etc. Rules) 1999. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

3.9.4	Applications for interdict
3.9.5	Applications in relation to arrestment
3.9.6	Appeals to the Court of Session
3.9.7	Applications for appointment of administrators
3.9.8	Incidental applications in an administration
3.9.9	Requirements where order to facilitate realisation of property considered
3.9.10	Documents for Accountant of Court
3.9.11	Procedure for fixing and finding caution
3.9.12	Administrator's title to act
3.9.13	Duties of administrator
3.9.14	State of funds and scheme of division
3.9.15	Objections to scheme of division
3.9.16	Application for discharge of administrator
3.9.17	Appeals against determination of outlays and remuneration
	PART X
	RATING (DISABLED PERSONS) ACT 1978
3.10.1	Interpretation and application
3.10.2	Appeals under section 6(5) or 6(5A) of the Act
	PART XI
	REPRESENTATION OF THE PEOPLE ACT 1983
3.11.1	Interpretation and application
3.11.2	Initiation of proceedings
3.11.3	Security for expenses by bond of caution
3.11.4	Objections to bond of caution
3.11.5	Security by deposit
3.11.6	Amendment of pleadings
3.11.7	Notice of date and place of trial
3.11.8	Clerk of court
3.11.9	Shorthand writer's charges
3.11.10	Appeals
3.11.11	List of votes objected to and of objections
3.11.12	Petition against undue return Prescribed officer
3.11.13 3.11.14	Leave to abandon
3.11.15	Death of petitioner
3.11.16	Notice by respondent that he does not oppose petition
3.11.17	Application to be admitted as respondent
3.11.18	Public notice of trial not proceeding
3.11.19	Notice to a party's agent sufficient
3.11.20	Cost of publication
3.11.21	Expenses
	PART XII
	REQUESTS OR APPLICATIONS UNDER THE MODEL
	LAW ON INTERNATIONAL COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION

3.12.1

3.12.2

3.12.3

Interpretation

Recognition and enforcement of awards

Application

Document Generated: 2023-12-11

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Act of Sederunt (Summary Applications, Statutory Applications and Appeals etc. Rules) 1999. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

PART XIII SEX DISCRIMINATION ACT 1975

- 3.13.1 Interpretation
- 3.13.2 Application
- 3.13.3 Taxation of Commission expenses
- 3.13.4 Proceedings under section 66 of the Act Signature

SCHEDULE 1 — FORMS

SCHEDULE 2 — REVOCATIONS

— (1) (2) (3) Act of Sederunt Reference Extent of Revocation...

(1) (2) (3) Act of Sederunt Reference Extent of Revocation...

TABLE OF

DERIVATIONS

In this Table— "the 1907 Act" means the Sheriff Courts...

TABLE OF

DESTINATIONS

In this Table, "1999 Rules" means the Act of Sederunt...

Explanatory Note

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Act of Sederunt (Summary Applications, Statutory Applications and Appeals etc. Rules) 1999. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

```
Changes and effects yet to be applied to:
      schedule am by S.S.I. 2008/111 para 2
      schedule am by S.S.I. 2008/335 para 2 schedule
      schedule am by S.S.I. 2008/375 para 2 schedule
      sch 1 am by S.S.I. 2009/107 para 4sch 3
     sch 1 am by S.S.I. 2009/320 para 3 schedule
      sch 1 am by S.S.I. 2010/416 para 9(3)(a)-(c)
      sch 1 am (forms added) (with transtl provns) by S.S.I. 2010/324 para 2(5)(c)
      schedule
      Sch. 1 Form 71 72 inserted by S.S.I. 2016/319 para. 4Sch.
      sch. 1 Form 76-81 inserted by S.S.I. 2021/452 sch. 1
      sch. 1 Form 58A inserted by S.S.I. 2023/196 sch. 5
      sch. 1 Form 2C inserted by S.S.I. 2023/223 para. 2(4)sch. 1
      sch. 1 Form 3C inserted by S.S.I. 2023/223 para. 2(4)sch. 1
      sch. 1 Form 5B inserted by S.S.I. 2023/223 para. 2(4)sch. 1
      sch. 1 Form 2B inserted by S.S.I. 2023/62 para. 2(3)(a)sch.
      sch. 1 Form 3B inserted by S.S.I. 2023/62 para. 2(3)(b)sch.
      sch. 1 Form 61-64 omitted by S.S.I. 2022/329 para. 5(a)
      sch 1 rev in pt (forms omitted or part omitted) (with transtl provns) by S.S.I.
      2010/324 para 2(5)(a)(b)
      sch. 1 Form 65 word substituted by S.S.I. 2022/329 para. 4(5)(b)(ii)
      sch. 1 Form 66 word substituted by S.S.I. 2022/329 para. 4(5)(c)(ii)
      sch. 1 Form 65 words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/329 para. 4(5)(b)(i)
      sch. 1 Form 66 words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/329 para. 4(5)(c)(i)
      rule 3.1.1 amended by S.S.I. 2000/387 art. 2(2)
      rule 3.1.2 amended by S.S.I. 2000/387 art.2(4)
      rule 3.9.3 rev in pt (2.1.2006) by S.S.I. 2005/648 rule 3(1)(2)
      rule 3.11.1(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2008/41 para. 2(2)(a)
      rule 3.11.1(2) substituted by S.S.I. 2008/41 para. 2(2)(b)
      rule. 3.8.4(2) word substituted by S.S.I. 2003/26 para. 3(5)
      rule 1.4 words inserted by S.S.I. 2013/91 rule 3(2)
      rule 2.7 am by S.S.I. 2002/7 para 3(1)(2)
      rule 2.4 am by S.S.I. 2004/197 rule 3(1)(2)
      rule 2.6 am by S.S.I. 2004/197 rule 3(1)(3)
      rule 2.7 am by S.S.I. 2004/197 rule 3(1)(4)
     rule 2.12 am by S.S.I. 2004/197 rule 3(1)rule 3(5)(a)(i)rule 3(5)(b)(d)
      rule 2.12 rev in pt by S.S.I. 2004/197 rule 3(1)rule 3(5)(a)(ii)rule 3(5)(a)(iii)(c)
      rule 2.7 rev in pt (with transtl provns) by S.S.I. 2010/324 para 2(2)
      rule 2.28 words substituted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 9(4)
      rule. 2.12(1)(b) word omitted by S.S.I. 2003/26 para. 3(4)(a)
      rule 2.25(1)(b)(iii) word substituted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 9(3)
      rule 2.12(1)(b)(iii) words substituted by S.I. 2020/942 Sch. para. 14
      rule 2.12(1)(b)(ii) words substituted by S.S.I. 2011/193 para. 6
      rule. 2.12(1)(d) and word inserted by S.S.I. 2003/26 para. 3(4)(b)
      rule 2.12(3)(a) words inserted by S.S.I. 2011/193 para. 7
     rule 2.12(3)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2020/942 Sch. para. 14
     rule 2.11(3)(b) substituted by S.S.I. 2011/193 para. 3(2)(a)
     rule 2.7(4) words inserted by S.S.I. 2023/223 para. 2(2)
     rule 2.7(4)(a) words inserted by S.S.I. 2002/130 para. 2(2)(a)
     rule 2.7(4)(a) words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/135 para. 2(2)(a)
```

```
rule 2.7(4)(b) word substituted by S.S.I. 2002/130 para. 2(2)(b)(i)
      rule 2.7(4)(b) words inserted by S.S.I. 2002/130 para. 2(2)(b)(ii)
      rule 2.7(4)(b) words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/135 para. 2(2)(b)
      rule. 2.11(5) inserted by S.S.I. 2003/26 para. 3(3)
      rule 2.21(8) omitted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 9(2)
      Chapter 3 pt 4 (rules 3.4.1 - 3.4.8) subst (with transtl provns) by S.S.I. 2010/324
      para 2(4)
      Chapter 3 pt 34 (rule 3.34) added by S.S.I. 2010/416 para 9(2)
      Chapter 3 pt 34 (rules 3.34.1 - 3.34.8) rev (with transtl savings) by S.S.I. 2010/416
      para 9(2)(4)
      Part 35 (rules 3.35.1 - 3.35.9) added by S.S.I. 2008/335 para 2
      Part 37 (rule 3371) added by S.S.I. 2009/109 para 2
      Part 39 (rules 3391 -33915) added by S.S.I. 2009/320 para 2
      Part 45 rule 3.45.2(a)(iii) words inserted by S.S.I. 2017/242 para. 3(2)
Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and
Chapters:
```

```
Act by S.S.I. 2000/387 art.2(3)
Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those
provisions):
      Pt. XLII inserted by S.S.I. 2012/271 para. 10(2)
      Pt. 34 inserted by S.S.I. 2008/9 para. 2(2)
      Pt. 38 inserted by S.S.I. 2009/294 para. 18
      Pt. 41 Ch. 41 renumbered as Pt. 41 by S.S.I. 2012/188 para. 12(2)
      Pt. 43 inserted by S.S.I. 2013/293 para. 3
      Pt. 44 rule 3.44.1-3.44.3 inserted by S.S.I. 2014/302 para. 7(2)
      Pt. 47 inserted by S.S.I. 2016/319 para. 3(3)
      Pt. 48 inserted by S.S.I. 2017/211 art. 2(3)
      Pt. 49 inserted by S.S.I. 2017/386 para. 2
      Pt. 50 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2023/223 para. 2(3)(a)
      Pt. 53 inserted by S.S.I. 2021/452 para. 2(2)
      Ch. 1A inserted by S.S.I. 2013/91 rule 3(3)
      Ch. 2Pt. 27 inserted by S.S.I. 2004/455 art. 2(4)
      Ch. 2rule 2.42 inserted by S.S.I. 2012/271 para. 3(2)
      Ch. 2Pt. 22 revoked by S.S.I. 2004/455 art. 2(2)
      Ch.3 Pt.XIV added by S.S.I. 2000/148 art. 2
      Ch.3 Pt XV added by S.S.I. 2000/148 art.2
      Ch. 3Pt. 18 inserted by S.S.I. 2002/130 para. 2(3)
      Ch. 3Pt. 19 inserted by S.S.I. 2002/563 para. 2(2)
      Ch. 3Pt. 36 inserted by S.S.I. 2008/365 para. 6
      Ch. 3 Pt. 40 inserted by S.S.I. 2011/386 para. 7(2)
      Ch. 3 Pt. 41 inserted by S.S.I. 2011/386 para. 8(2)
      Ch. 3Pt. 45 inserted by S.S.I. 2014/371 para. 4(2)
      Ch. 3Pt. 46 inserted by S.S.I. 2015/283 para. 7(2)
      Ch. 3Pt. 50 inserted by S.S.I. 2017/459 para. 2(2)
      Ch. 3Pt. 51 inserted by S.S.I. 2017/460 para. 2(2)
      Ch. 3 Pt. 52 inserted by S.S.I. 2020/166 para. 4(2)
      Ch. 3 Pt. 54 inserted by S.S.I. 2023/62 para. 2(2)
      Ch. 3Pt. 26 omitted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 9(6)
      Ch. 3Pt. 6 revoked by S.S.I. 2002/563 para. 2(3)
      Ch. 3 Pt. 25 revoked by S.S.I. 2023/62 para. 3(1)(a)
     Ch. 3 Pt. 29 revoked by S.S.I. 2023/62 para. 3(1)(b)
```

Ch. 3 Pt. 49 heading words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/140 para. 2(2)(a) Sch.1 Forms 11A-11B added by S.S.I. 2000/387 art. 2(5). Sch

Sch 1 Forms 20–24 added by S.S.I. 2001/142 rule 3(1)(3)

Sch 1 Forms 6A6B added by S.S.I. 2002/7 para 3(1)para 3(4)(a)Sch 2

```
Sch. 1 Form 30 asterisk inserted by S.S.I. 2011/193 para. 16(3)(c)
Sch. 1 Form 30a asterisk inserted by S.S.I. 2011/193 para. 16(3)(c)
Sch. 1 Form 2A inserted by S.S.I. 2002/130 Sch.
Sch. 1 Form 3A inserted by S.S.I. 2002/130 Sch.
Sch. 1 Form 25-32 inserted by S.S.I. 2004/455 Sch.
Sch. 1 Form 33 inserted by S.S.I. 2008/9 Sch. 1
Sch. 1 Form 5960 inserted by S.S.I. 2012/271 para. 10(3)
Sch. 1 Forms 6ZA6ZB inserted by S.S.I. 2013/135 para. 2(4)(a)Sch. 1
Sch. 1 Form 61-68 inserted by S.S.I. 2014/371 para. 4(3)Sch. 3
Sch. 1 Form 73-75 inserted by S.S.I. 2017/460 sch.
Sch 1 Form 7 subst by S.S.I. 2002/7 para 3(1)para 3(4)(b)Sch 2
Sch. 1 Form 11A substituted by S.S.I. 2011/386 Sch. Pt. 1
Sch. 1 Form 11B substituted by S.S.I. 2011/386 Sch. Pt. 1
Sch. 1 Form 55A substituted for Sch. Form 5 by S.S.I. 2009/294 para. 3(5)Sch. 2
Sch. 1 Form 59 symbol inserted by S.S.I. 2013/135 para. 6(2)
Sch. 1 Form 69 text amended by S.S.I. 2016/102 para. 4(4)
Sch. 1 Form 4 word substituted by S.S.I. 2009/294 para. 3(4)
Sch. 1 Form 11C word substituted by S.S.I. 2013/135 para. 2(4)(c)
Sch. 1 para. 2Form 11E words deleted by S.S.I. 2014/302 para. 7(3)(d)
Sch. 1 para. 2Form 11F words deleted by S.S.I. 2014/302 para. 7(4)(d)
Sch. 1 Form 5 words inserted by S.S.I. 2011/193 para. 10(2)(a)
Sch. 1 Form 30 words inserted by S.S.I. 2011/193 para. 16(3)(b)
Sch. 1 Form 30a words inserted by S.S.I. 2011/193 para. 16(3)(b)
Sch. 1 Form 7 words inserted by S.S.I. 2013/135 para. 2(4)(b)
Sch. 1 Form 70 words inserted by S.S.I. 2016/102 para. 4(5)
sch. 1 Form 61 words inserted by S.S.I. 2017/211 art. 2(5)(a)
sch. 1 Form 61 words inserted by S.S.I. 2017/211 art. 2(5)(b)
Sch. 1 Form 5 words omitted by S.S.I. 2011/193 para. 10(2)(b)
Sch. 1 Form 30 words omitted by S.S.I. 2011/193 para. 16(3)(a)
Sch. 1 Form 30a words omitted by S.S.I. 2011/193 para. 16(3)(a)
Sch. 1 para. 2Form 11E words omitted by S.S.I. 2014/302 para. 7(3)(b)
Sch. 1 para. 2Form 11F words omitted by S.S.I. 2014/302 para. 7(4)(b)
Sch. 1 Form 60 words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/135 para. 6(3)
Sch. 1 para. 2Form 11E words substituted by S.S.I. 2014/302 para. 7(3)(a)
Sch. 1 para. 2Form 11E words substituted by S.S.I. 2014/302 para. 7(3)(c)
Sch. 1 para. 2Form 11F words substituted by S.S.I. 2014/302 para. 7(4)(a)
Sch. 1 para. 2Form 11F words substituted by S.S.I. 2014/302 para. 7(4)(c)
sch. 1 Form A1 words substituted by S.S.I. 2017/186 para. 5(3)
sch 1 rev in pt (with transtl savings by S.S.I. 2010/416 para 9(3)(d)(4)
Sch. 1 Appendix Forms 6970 inserted by S.S.I. 2015/283 para. 7(3)Sch. 1
rule 3.16.10-3.16.13 inserted by S.S.I. 2002/146 para. 2(2)(e)
rule 3.11.22-3.11.24 inserted by S.S.I. 2008/41 para. 2(3)
rule 3.17.6-3.17.8 inserted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 3(2)(e)
rule 3.1.3- 31.12 added by S.S.I. 2000/387 art.2(4)
rules 3.16.1–3.16.9 (Pt XVI) added by S.S.I. 2001/142 rule 3(1)(2)
rules 3.17.1-3.17.5 (Pt XVII) added by S.S.I. 2002/129 rule 2
rule 2.22A added by S.S.I. 2002/7 para 3(1)(3)
rules 3.21.13.21.2 (Pt XXI) added by S.S.I. 2003/261 rule 2
rules 3.20.1–3.20.3 (Pt XX) added by S.S.I. 2003/27 rule 2
rules 3.22.1-3.22.3 (Pt XXII) added by S.S.I. 2003/319 art 2
rules 3.23.1-3.23.3 (Pt XXIII) added by S.S.I. 2003/346 rule 2
rules 3.24.1-3.24.5 (Pt XXIV) added by S.S.I. 2003/556 rule 2
rules 3.19.6–3.19.24 added by S.S.I. 2003/98 rule 2(1)rule 2(2)(b)
rule 3.16.3 added by S.S.I. 2004/197 rule 3(1)(7)
rules 3.25.1-3.25.6 (Pt XXV) added by S.S.I. 2004/222 art 2
rules 3.25.1-3.25.6 (Ch 3Pt XXVI) added by S.S.I. 2004/334 rule 2
rules 3.29.1–3.29.4 (Pt XXIX) added by S.S.I. 2005/473 rule 2(1)(3)
rules 3.30.1-3.30.4 (Ch 3Pt XXX) added by S.S.I. 2005/504 rule 2
```

```
rules 3.28.1-3.28.5 (Ch 3Pt XXVIII) added by S.S.I. 2005/61 rule 2
rule 3.31.1 added by S.S.I. 2006/437 rule 2
rule 3.31.2 added by S.S.I. 2006/437 rule 2
rules 3.32.13.32.3 added by S.S.I. 2006/437 rule 2
rule 2.18A added by S.S.I. 2009/107 para 4
rules 3.33.63.33.7 added (with transtl provns) by S.S.I. 2010/340 paras 36
rule 3.15.2 am by S.S.I. 2004/197 rule 3(1)rule 3(6)(b)
rule 3.25.1 am by S.S.I. 2005/473 rule 2(1)rule 2(2)(a)
rules 3.32.23.32.3 am by S.S.I. 2007/233 rule 2
rule 3.35.6 am by S.S.I. 2008/375 para 2
rule 3.19.20A3.19.20B and cross-heading inserted by S.S.I. 2013/241 art. 2
rule 3.19.7A inserted by S.S.I. 2016/319 para. 3(2)
rule 3.48.3 inserted by S.S.I. 2017/211 art. 2(4)(b)
rule 3.49.4 inserted by S.S.I. 2019/140 para. 2(2)(b)
rule 3.19.4A inserted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 3(3)(f)
rule 3.19.5A inserted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 3(3)(h)
rule 3.41.1A inserted by S.S.I. 2023/196 para. 6(2)(a)
rule 3.50.3-3.50.7 inserted by S.S.I. 2023/223 para. 2(3)(c)
rule 3.45.2-3.45.9 omitted by S.S.I. 2022/329 para. 4(3)
rules 3.25.1–3.25.6 renumbered (as rules 3.26.1–3.26.6) (2.1.2006) by S.S.I.
2005/648 rule 3(1)(3)
rules 3.25.53.25.6 replaced (by rules 3.25.5, 3.25.6, 3.25.7) by S.S.I. 2005/473 rule
2(1)rule 2(2)(b)
rule 3.35.4 rev by S.S.I. 2008/375 para 2
rule 2.22A rev (with transtl provns) by S.S.I. 2010/324 para 2(3)
rule 3.15.2 rev in pt by S.S.I. 2004/197 rule 3(1)rule 3(6)(a)
rule 3.19.1 subst by S.S.I. 2003/98 rule 2(1)rule 2(2)(a)
rule 3.35.5 subst by S.S.I. 2008/375 para 2
rule 3.33.1 subst (with transtl provns) by S.S.I. 2010/340 paras 36
rule 3.33.5 subst (with transtl provns) by S.S.I. 2010/340 paras 36
rule 3.1.12 substituted by S.S.I. 2011/386 para. 6(3)
rule 3.16.4 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2013/171 rule 2(3)
rule 3.35.8 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 9(7)(b)
rule 3.41.2 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2020/28 para. 5(2)(a)(i)
rule 3.41.3 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2020/28 para. 5(2)(b)(i)
rule 3.50.1 substituted by S.S.I. 2023/223 para. 2(3)(b)
rule 3.41.1 word substituted by S.S.I. 2012/188 para. 12(3)(a)
rule 3.16.1 words inserted by S.S.I. 2002/146 para. 2(2)(a)(i)
rule 3.16.1 words inserted by S.S.I. 2002/146 para. 2(2)(a)(ii)
rule 3.16.1 words inserted by S.S.I. 2002/146 para. 2(2)(a)(iii)
rule 3.16.1 words inserted by S.S.I. 2005/445 art. 2Sch. para. 29(1)(a)(ii)
rule 3.45.1 words inserted by S.S.I. 2017/211 art. 2(2)(a)(i)
rule 3.45.1 words inserted by S.S.I. 2017/211 art. 2(2)(a)(ii)
rule 3.45.1 words inserted by S.S.I. 2017/211 art. 2(2)(a)(iii)
rule 3.45.1 words inserted by S.S.I. 2017/211 art. 2(2)(a)(iv)
rule 3.45.1 words inserted by S.S.I. 2017/211 art. 2(2)(a)(v)
rule 3.48.1 words inserted by S.S.I. 2017/211 art. 2(4)(a)
rule 3.17.2 cross-heading words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 3(2)(a)(i)
rule 3.17.3 cross-heading words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 3(2)(b)(i)
rule 3.17.4 cross-heading words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 3(2)(c)(i)
rule 3.19.2 heading words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 3(3)(b)
rule 3.19.2 cross-heading words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 3(3)(c)(i)
rule 3.19.3 cross-heading words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 3(3)(d)(i)
rule 3.19.4 cross-heading words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 3(3)(e)(i)
rule 3.19.5A words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/405 para. 3(7)(a)
rule 3.16.1 words omitted by S.S.I. 2005/445 art. 2Sch. para. 29(1)(a)(i)
rule 3.16.5 words substituted by S.S.I. 2005/445 art. 2Sch. para. 29(1)(a)(iii)
rule 3.16.1 words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/293 para. 2(2)
```

```
rule 3.46.2 heading words substituted by S.S.I. 2016/102 para. 4(2)
rule 3.46.3 heading words substituted by S.S.I. 2016/102 para. 4(3)
rule 3.45.2(a)(iii) and word inserted by S.S.I. 2017/211 art. 2(2)(b)(i)
rule 3.45.2(a)(iii) words inserted by S.S.I. 2017/211 art. 2(2)(b)(ii)
rule 3.1.9(c) words inserted by S.S.I. 2011/386 para. 6(2)
rule 3.41.1 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2012/188 para. 12(3)(b)
rule 3.35.8(1) omitted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 9(7)(a)
rule 3.41.3(1) omitted by S.S.I. 2020/28 para. 5(2)(b)(ii)
rule 3.16.4(1) substituted by S.S.I. 2013/171 rule 2(2)
rule 3.17.3(1) substituted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 3(2)(b)(ii)
rule 3.17.4(1) substituted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 3(2)(c)(ii)
rule 3.17.5(1) substituted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 3(2)(d)
rule 3.19.3(1) substituted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 3(3)(d)(ii)
rule 3.19.4(1) substituted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 3(3)(e)(ii)
rule 3.19.5(1) substituted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 3(3)(g)
rule 3.16.6(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2002/146 para. 2(2)(c)
rule 3.16.8(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2002/146 para. 2(2)(d)(i)(bb)
rule 3.17.2(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 3(2)(a)(ii)
rule 3.19.2(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 3(3)(c)(ii)
rule 3.19.1(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/405 para. 3(2)(a)
rule 3.19.4A(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/405 para. 3(5)(a)
rule 3.19.5A(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/405 para. 3(7)(b)
rule 3.16.8(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2002/146 para. 2(2)(d)(i)(aa)
rule 3.41.2(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2020/28 para. 5(2)(a)(ii)
rule 3.19.5(1)(d) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/405 para. 3(6)
rule 3.19.3(1)(e) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/405 para. 3(3)
rule 3.16.4(1)(e) word omitted by S.S.I. 2002/146 para. 2(2)(b)(i)
rule 3.16.4(1)(i) word inserted by S.S.I. 2013/293 para. 2(3)(a)
rule 3.16.4(1)(ea)(eb) inserted by S.S.I. 2002/146 para. 2(2)(b)(ii)
rule 3.16.8(1A) inserted by S.S.I. 2002/146 para. 2(2)(d)(ii)
rule 3.19.4(1A) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/405 para. 3(4)(a)
rule 3.16.8(1A) words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/293 para. 2(4)(b)
rule 3.16.8(1ZA) inserted by S.S.I. 2013/293 para. 2(4)(a)
rule 3.19.1(2) substituted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 3(3)(a)
rule 3.19.1(2) word omitted by S.S.I. 2019/405 para. 3(2)(b)(i)
rule 3.17.2(2) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 3(2)(a)(iii)
rule 3.19.2(2) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 3(3)(c)(iii)(aa)
rule 3.19.2(2) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 3(3)(c)(iii)(bb)
rule 3.19.4A(2) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/405 para. 3(5)(b)
rule 3.41.2(2) words omitted by S.S.I. 2020/28 para. 5(2)(a)(iii)
rule 3.45.12(2)(b) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/329 para. 4(4)(a)
rule 3.33.2(2)(d) substituted by S.S.I. 2007/339 para. 3(3)
rule 3.33.1(2)(e) inserted by S.S.I. 2007/339 para. 3(2)
rule 3.19.1(2)(e) omitted by S.S.I. 2019/405 para. 3(2)(b)(ii)
rule 3.19.1(3) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/405 para. 3(2)(c)
rule 3.19.4(3) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/405 para. 3(4)(b)
rule 3.35.8(3) omitted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 9(7)(a)
rule 3.17.2(3)(b) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 3(2)(a)(iv)
rule 3.45.12(3)(b) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/329 para. 4(4)(b)
rule 3.16.8(4) inserted by S.S.I. 2002/146 para. 2(2)(d)(iii)
rule 3.17.2(4) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 3(2)(a)(v)
rule 3.16.4(4)(a) word inserted by S.S.I. 2013/293 para. 2(3)(b)(i)
rule 3.16.4(4)(b) words inserted by S.S.I. 2013/293 para. 2(3)(b)(ii)
rule 3.4.8(4A) inserted by S.S.I. 2013/135 para. 2(3)
rule 3.16.8(5) omitted by S.S.I. 2013/171 rule 2(4)
rule 3.16.4(6) inserted by S.S.I. 2002/146 para. 2(2)(b)(iii)
rule 3.54.4(6) words substituted by S.S.I. 2023/196 para. 6(2)(b)
rule 3.45.11(8) word substituted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 9(8)(a)
```

```
rule 3.45.11(9) word substituted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 9(8)(b)
rule 1.2(4) added by S.S.I. 2009/164 para. 3
rule 1A.2(1) word substituted by S.S.I. 2017/186 para. 5(2)(a)
rule 1A.2(2)(a) words substituted by S.S.I. 2017/186 para. 5(2)(b)
rule 1A.2(3) words substituted by S.S.I. 2017/186 para. 5(2)(c)
rule 1A.2(6A) inserted by S.S.I. 2017/186 para. 5(2)(d)
rule 2.12(1A) words substituted by S.S.I. 2008/365 para. 8(a)
rule 2.22(2)(b) word substituted by S.S.I. 2009/294 para. 3(3)(a)
rule 2.22(3)-(6) substituted for rule 2.22(3) by S.S.I. 2009/294 para. 3(3)(b)
rule 2.42(3) word substituted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 9(5)
rule 2.4(4A) inserted by S.S.I. 2009/294 para. 3(2)
rule 2.11(6) inserted by S.S.I. 2011/193 para. 3(2)(b)
rule 2.12(6)(b) words substituted by S.S.I. 2008/365 para. 8(a)
rule 2.7(7ZA) inserted by S.S.I. 2013/135 para. 2(2)(c)
rule 2.12(8) substituted by S.S.I. 2008/365 para. 8(b)
rule 2.2A added by S.S.I. 2010/416 para 3
rule 3.16 am by S.S.I. 2008/111 paras 234
rule 3.24 words substituted by S.S.I. 2005/445 art. 2Sch. para. 29(1)(b)
rule 3.45(1) words omitted by S.S.I. 2022/329 para. 4(2)(a)(i)
rule 3.45(1) words omitted by S.S.I. 2022/329 para. 4(2)(a)(ii)
rule 3.45(1) words omitted by S.S.I. 2022/329 para. 4(2)(a)(iii)
rule 3.45(1) words omitted by S.S.I. 2022/329 para. 4(2)(a)(iv)
rule 3.45(1) words omitted by S.S.I. 2022/329 para. 4(2)(a)(v)
rule 3.45(1) words omitted by S.S.I. 2022/329 para. 4(2)(a)(vi)
rule 3.45(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/329 para. 4(2)(b)
rule 3.45(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/329 para. 4(2)(c)
Form 21 words inserted by S.S.I. 2013/293 para. 2(5)
rule 24.01 substituted by S.S.I. 2011/193 para. 16(2)
```